

### **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT**

Requested Board Meeting Date: 4/1/2025

\*= Mandatory, information must be provided

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A".

#### \*Title:

Agenda Item – Discussion and action on Pima County Attorney's Office request to utilize Anti-Racketeering Revolving Funds to help fund a National Crime Victims' Rights Week event hosted by the Victim Services Division from the Pima County Attorney's Office.

### \*Introduction/Background:

Funds are requested in the amount of \$329.00 for a National Crime Victims' Rights Week event to recognize victims of crime and partners in the community.

### \*Discussion:

This request is for funding a portion of a victims' rights week event for the Pima County Attorney's Office (PCAO) Victim Services Division on April 10, 2025. The cost for this event is approximately \$329.00. The funds would be used the purchase of four awards from Tuller Trophy & Awards (\$275.23) and decorations from Amazon (\$53.76). National Crime Victims' Rights Week (NCVRW) is a countrywide recognized event to confront and remove barriers to achieving justice for victims of crime. During NCVRW, the PCAO Victim Services Division plans to honor the accomplishments of the victims' rights movement. This will include the recognition of Pima County victims of crime coming forward to receive support services and interact with law enforcement which is critical to PCAO's work in victim services to create a continuous safe community.

#### \*Conclusion:

This event will serve as a way to honor the efforts of Pima County Attorney's Victim Services Division, victims of crime, and members of the public who partner with Pima County Attorney's Victim Services Division.

### \*Recommendation:

Approval of the use and distribution of Pima County Attorney anti-racketeering funds for approximately \$329.00.

### \*Fiscal Impact:

Total Impact: \$329 (Four trophies from Tuller Trophy and Awards - \$275.23) and (decorations - \$53.76)

### \*Board of Supervisor District:

Department: Pima County Attorney's Office	Telephone: 520-724-5600		
Contact: Martha Durkin, Legal Administrator	Telephone: 520-724-8577		
Department Director Signature:		Date:	3-13-25
Deputy County Administrator Signature:  County Administrator Signature:		Date: _	3 13 hurs



# **Pima County Attorney's Office**

# MEMORANDUM

TO:	Martha Durkin, Legal Administrator				
FROM	I: Ellen R. Brown, Deputy County Attorney				
DATE	$\mathcal{E}\mathcal{R}\mathcal{B}$				
RE:	Approval of purpose/use of distribution of Pima County Attorney anti-racketeering funds under state law for approximately \$329.00 for a Victims' Rights week event.				
Racke	I have reviewed the attached <u>March 11, 2025</u> request for approval of the purpose/use of held by the Pima County Attorney in its state sub-account of the Pima County Attorney's Anti-teering Revolving Fund. The request is APPROVED for the reason that the description of the se/use appears consistent with the following purpose(s)/use(s) by state law:				
	Funding a gang prevention program. ARS § 13-2314.03(F).				
	Funding a substance abuse education program. ARS § 13-2314.03(F).				
✓	Funding a program that provides assistance to victims of a criminal offense that is listed in A.R.S. §13-2301. ARS § 13-2314.03(F).				
_	Funding for witness protection pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-536. ARS § 13-2314.03(F).				
✓_	Funding the investigation and prosecution of any offense included in the definition of racketeering in A.R.S. §§ 13-2301(D)(4) or 13-2312, including civil enforcement. ARS § 13-2314.03(F).				
✓_	Funding for a purpose permitted by federal law relating to the disposition of any property transferred to a law enforcement agency. ARS § 13-2314.03(F). Reference: USDOJ <i>Guide to Equitable Sharing for State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies</i> (March 2024) ( <i>Guide</i> ), specifically subsec(s) <u>VB1a</u>				
	Funding to compromise and pay claims against forfeited property. ARS § 13-4315(A)(5).				
	Funds to pay expenses necessary to seize, detain, appraise inventory, protect, maintain, preserve the availability of, advertise or sell property that is subject to forfeiture; or any other necessary expenses incident to the seizure, detention, preservation or forfeiture of the property. ARS § 13-4315(C)(1).				

 Funding to pay awards for information or assistance which led to a civil or criminal
proceeding under the Criminal Code. ARS § 13-4315(C)(2).

Notes/Special Instructions:

Victims' Rights event and awards- State Funds

# **Laura Conover**

Pima County Attorney



(520) 724-5600 pcao.pima.gov 32 N. Stone Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701

# **MEMORANDUM**

TO:	Ellen Brown, Deputy County Attorney				
FROM:	Martha Durkin, Legal Administrator MMD				
DATE:	3/11/25				
RE:	Request for approval of purpose/use of distribution of Pima County Attorney anti-racketeering funds				
Please review this description of purpose/use of funds held by the Pima County Attorney in the Pima County Attorney's Anti-Racketeering Revolving fund.					
Agency/Entity to be paid:					
Subaccount: Treasury Justice State					
Recurring Distribution:					
DESCRIPT	TION OF PURPOSE/USE OF DISTRIBUTION				
This request is for funding a Victims' Right's week event for the PCAO Victim Services Division. The estimated cost for this event is approximately \$329.00					
National Crime Victims' Rights Week (NCVRW) has is a nationally recognized event to confront and remove barriers to achieving justice for all victims of crime. During NCVRW, the PCAO Victim Services Division will celebrate the accomplishments of the victims' rights movement.					
Attached is the estimates for the transaction. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.					
Attachment:					

# NATIONAL CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS WEEK APRIL 6-12, 2025

# KINSHIP CONNECTING CHEALING

# **VICTIM'S RIGHTS WEEK 2025 CALENDAR OF EVENTS**

April 2nd - SAAM Kickoff, Wildcats Sexual Violence 5K, and Take Back the Night, 5:00 PM - 8:00 PM

April 7th - AZ AG's Victim Rights Week Awards Ceremony, 11:00 AM, Phoenix, AZ

April 10th - PCAO Victim's Rights Week Event, Time TBD

April 11th - SACAC Heroes Without Capes Awards, 5:30 PM

April 12th - HSI Candle Light Vigil, 5:30 PM - 7:00 PM

April 16th - Dine Out for Safety

April 30th - Denim Day





Image	Qty	Prod #/Description	Setup Charge	Product Unit Price	Engraving Charge	Volume Discount	Extended Price
0	4	TP1610	\$0.00	\$60.00	\$3.30	\$0.00	\$253.20
		Product Description Art Glass Award Egg-shaped art glass plate. These glass aw					



### **Customization Options**

2-3/4" Wide x 7-1/8" Tall

Include Logo:

Do Not Include a Logo

## Engraving General Text Layout/Format

Name, Category, Year

### **Engraving Changes On Each Award**

Name, Category, Year

Shipping Method:	Pickup At 6th Ave. Store - \$0.00	~
Postal Code:	ε	

### **Shopping Cart** Price Homemory 12PCS Auto Timer Flameless Votive Candles, Flickering Battery Operated LED \$13.99 Tealight Candles, Realistic Electric Fake Tealight Candles for Wedding, Table, Outdoor(B... FREE delivery Tue, Mar 11 available at checkout FREE Returns This is a gift Learn more Color: Amber Yellow (with Timer) + Delete Save for later Compare with similar items Share Moinchore 100 Pcs Purple Paper Place Mats Disposable Paper Placemats Wedding Bridal \$19.99 Shower Halloween Thanksgiving Winter Holiday Birthday Party Supplies Home Dinning... Only 11 left in stock - order soon. FREE delivery Tue, Mar 11 available at checkout FREE Returns This is a gift Learn more Color: Purple Size: 13 Inch 1 + Delete Save for later Compare with similar items Share Exquisite 6-Pack Premium Plastic Tablecloth 54in. x 108in. Rectangle Plastic Table Cover -\$9.89 Purple In Stock FREE delivery Wed, Mar 12 available at checkout This is a gift Learn more Size: 54in. X108in. Rectangle Color: Purple

2 + Delete Save for later Compare with similar items Share

Subtotal (4 items): \$53.76